### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1967** 

# ENROLLED

## SENATE BILL NO. 264

(By Mr. me Kown)

PASSED Much 11, 1967 In Effect Minity days from Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE ROBERT D. BAILEY SEGRETARY OF STATE THIS DATE <u>3-21-67</u>

## ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 264

ಮೂಲಿ ಬಂದಿಗೆ ವಿಶ್ವದ ಸೇವೆ ಎಂದು ಬೇಕೆ ಎಂದ

(By Mr. McKown)

[Passed March 11, 1967; in effect ninety days from passage.]

· . .

AN ACT to amend article twenty, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section six-a, and to amend and reenact section five, article twenty-a of said chapter, relating to reimbursement of private incorporated society or association for care, maintenance, control and destruction of dogs; and type of vaccine to be furnished for the vaccination of dogs, and the fee therefor.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article twenty, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section six-a, and that section five, article twenty-a of said code be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 20. DOGS.

§19-20-62. County court authorized to contract with or reimburse private incorporated society or association respecting care, maintenance, control and destruction of dogs.

In addition to the powers granted to county courts by 2 section six of this article, the county court of each county 3 may contract with or reimburse any private incorporated 4 society or association with respect to the care, mainten-5 ance, control and destruction of dogs in said county.

**ARTICLE 20A. VACCINATION OF DOGS FOR RABIES.** §19-20A-5. Type of vaccine to be furnished; fee.

It shall be the duty of the veterinarian, or person vaccinating each animal to furnish vaccine of a type capable of establishing and maintaining immunity for a period of not less than twenty-four months and he shall charge and collect a fee of one dollar fifty cents for each animal

2

21 - 26 B

6 vaccinated, if done at a clinic established by a county
7 court or, if vaccinated at any other place, he shall charge
8 and collect a reasonable fee for his services.

3

Enr. S. B. No. 264]

4

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

hilliam Tampas Chairman Senate Committee

Chargton C. Dandson Charman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

To take effect 90 days from passage.

Howard Mayser Clerk of the Senate

(Alblankenship)

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Howard W Corson

President of the Senate

H. Laban White

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 17

day of March, 1967.

Halette Annth

Governor

2

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date 3/17/67 Time 3:25 P.m.

-